MOTTISTONE

St Peter and St Paul

Parish Records and Registers

For Parish Registers up to 1900, please consult our
List of Parish Registers on Microfilm
for the appropriate film number

You will need to book a time on our Microfilm reader-printer
in order to view the films.
Please ask a member of staff for assistance.



1

2

3

CLASS LIST OF ANGLICAN PARISH REGISTERS AND RECORDS

PARISH REGISTERS

Reference Description
BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages
BUR: Burials
BAN Banns
COM: Combined

PARISH RECORDS

POOR RELIEF Rate Books

Account Books

Minute Books

Accounts with Poor Law
Union

Correspondence
Appointments

Receipts

Orders

Collecting and Deposit
Books

Monthly Statement Books
Miscellaneous

— T G mm OO wX>»

N —

CHURCHWARDENS Rate Books
Account Books
Minute Books
Correspondence
Receipts
Statements

Miscellaneous

NTmOO®m®X>

HIGHWAY SURVEYORS Rate Books
Account Books
Minute Books

Miscellaneous

NO D>



4 SETTLEMENT Registers
Certificates
Orders
Correspondence
Bonds
Examinations
Cases

Miscellaneous

NOTMMmMOO WX

5 APPRENTICESHIP Indentures
Registers
Bonds
Receipts

Miscellaneous

NOO®m>

6 BASTARDY Bonds
Orders
Examinations

Miscellaneous

NO®>

7 CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND
CHURCH HALL

Inventories

Faculties

Plans

Title Deeds
Correspondence
Accounts

Subscription Accounts
Orders

Minute Books

Reports

Pew Rentals
Insurance Policies
Minutes

Visitors Books
Dilapidations Assessments
Specifications
Contracts

Writs

Miscellaneous

NTOUTVOZr"R«-we—~I0O0OmMmmMmOO®m®>

8 PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE,
ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING
ITESELF

Inventories

Faculties

Plans

Title Deeds
Correspondence
Terriers

Reports

Estimates

Deeds of Endowment

~ TOTMMOOm@>



PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE,
ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING
ITESELF (cont.)

10

11

12

13

14

INCUMBENT

VISITATION

SERVICES

TITHES

COMMONS AND ENCLOSURE

CHARITIES

NO®> NOTMTmMOO®m> N ® > NOO®m> NOTMMmMOOw> NZZIrxXvw

MmO O W >

o= T@0

Orders

Insurance Policies
Leases
Perambulations
Specifications
Miscellaneous

Personal Correspondence
Licences

Sermons

Insurance Policies
Financial
Correspondence
Certificates
Miscellaneous

Receipts

Accounts
Summonses
Articles of Enquiry
Miscellaneous

Registers
Orders of
Miscellaneous

Maps

Schedules

Redemption Certificates
Correspondence
Accounts

Valuations

Notices

Miscellaneous

Maps

Schedules
Correspondence
Miscellaneous

Briefs

Leases
Registers
Account Books
Minute Books
Bank Books and Cheque
Books
Correspondence
Trust Deeds
Title Deeds
Vouchers



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CHARITIES (cont.)

FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

VESTRY

PAROCHIAL CHURCH
COUNCIL

OFFERTORY

REGISTRATION

PAROCHIAL OFFICERS

CONFIRMATION

SCHOOLS

NO®> NZZr X

NOO®m>

OTMmMmOOm@>

N T

NTmOOm> N m >

N >

N >

OO w>

Receipts

Annual Statements
Orders

Reports
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Account Books
Correspondence
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Account books
Reports

Poll Books
Miscellaneous

Minute Books

Account Books

Electoral Rolls
Correspondence
Committee Minute Books
Bank and Cheque Books
Miscellaneous Financial
Reports

Statistical Returns
Miscellaneous

Registers
Account Books
Miscellaneous

Receipts
Copies
Licences
Applications
Orders
Reports
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Minute Books

Log Books
Admissions Registers
Attendance Registers



23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

SCHOOLS (cont.)

VALUATION RECORDS

READING ROOMS AND
LIBRARIES

PARISH BOUNDS

BELLS AND BELLRINGERS

PARISH SOCIETIES

CURATES

CHAPELS

POLICE

WOMEN'S INSTITUTES

PARISH MAGAZINES

PETTY CONSTABLE

N > N > Nwe—=TQ@mTm

N >

NOO®> N > NmMmMOOwm> N >

N >

Correspondence
Account Books
Title Deeds

Plans

Insurance Policies
Trust Deeds
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Miscellaneous

Surveys
Miscellaneous

Minutes
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Miscellaneous

Licences
Miscellaneous

Accounts
Subscription Lists
Service Registers
Licences

Deeds
Miscellaneous

Rate Books
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Committee Minute Books
Account Books

Financial Records
Miscellaneous

Magazines
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous



34

35

36

99

100

BISHOPS BRIEFS

SUNDAY SCHOOLS

CHOIR

CIVIL PARISH RECORDS

MISCELLANEOUS

N ® >

Briefs
Bonds
Miscellaneous

Class Registers
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Updated 02 Feb 2012



MOTTISTONE

St Peter and St Paul

Mottistone Church
Drawn and Engraved by Chas. Tompkins 1796
Tompkins's Isle of Wight Volume II by Charles Tompkins
Pub 1796

Local Studies Collection Ref:914/ISL

Parish Registers

Key
BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages
BUR: Burials
BAN: Banns
COM: Combined



Reference
MOT/REG/COM/001

MOT/REG/BAP/001
MOT/REG/MAR/001

MOT/REG/MAR/002
MOT/REG/MAR/003
MOT/REG/MAR/004
MOT/REG/BUR/001
MOT/REG/BAN/001

Date
1680-1812 Bap
1680-1753 Mar
1680-1812 Bur
1813-1977
1755-1813 Mar
1755-1812 Ban
1813-1835
1837-1977
1978-2012
1813-1974
1824-1978



Parish

Records
Reference Date Description
POOR RELIEF
MOT/APR/001A/001 1817- Poor rate book (incl. overseers' accounts)
1839
MOT/APR/001A/002 1864 Poor rate book
CHURCHWARDENS
MOT/APR/002A/001 1821- Church rate book (incl. churchwardens'

1876 accounts) at rear of volume: minutes of
vestry meeting 31 March 1826 & 10 April
1828)

MOT/APR/002D/001 1906- Letters mainly to A. Wykeham,

1916 churchwarden, from Rev. G.E.Jeans re
heating the church, repositioning pews of
the Seely family, and church finances (incl.
plan of proposed position of pews; petition
from parishioners requesting improved
heating in church 23 Feb 1906)

MOT/APR/002Z/001 1910 Bill issued to churchwardens by Messrs.

Gunner & Wilson, solicitors, re prosecution
of Percy Barnes 7 May 1910 Receipted 28
June 1910

10



CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

MOT/APR/007C/001 1964

MOT/APR/007C/002 1970

MOT/APR/007E/001 1876

MOT/APR/007E/002 1889-
1973

MOT/APR/007E/003 1919

MOT/APR/007E/004 1954-
1974

Plan of proposed extensions to Seely Hall,
Brook, and accompanying letter from
S.W.Wendes (architects of Newport) and
Form of Permission for Development (in
respect of Town & Country Planning Act
1962)

Sketch of proposed alterations to Cheke
Chapel & accompanying letter from Seely &
Paget (architects of London) 11 March 1970

Letter from H. Lee to Rev. R.S. Wilson re
dilapidations 31 Jan 1876

Correspondence & other papers re church
matters, such as proposed additions to
tower of Brook church, union of Brook and
Mottistone, independence of Brook and
Mottistione as a united benefice (incl.
extract from 1910 register of electors
relating to Brook & Mottistone; Brook &
Mottistone Sparrow & Rat Club account
1917/18)

Letter from Messrs. Powell & Sons
(Whitefriars Glass Works,London) re War
Memorial 19 May 1919; statement of
account and list of subscriptions re the

same

Correspondence mainly re repairs to

Church and rectory

11



MOT/APR/0073/001 1966

MOT/APR/007M/001 1862-
1864

MOT/APR/007ZN/001 1958-
1970c

MOT/APR/007Z/001 1970c

Report on condition of fabric, decorations,
fittings and churchyard (compiled by Seely
& Paget, architects, 41 Cloth Fair, London)
Sep 1966

Minutes of Church Restoration Committee

Visitors' book

Guide to Mottistone Church (1 booklet)

PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITSELF

MOT/APR/008E/001 1953-
1954

MOT/APR/008G/001 1970

MOT/APR/008Z/001 1875

MOT/APR/008Z/002 1916

Letters re use of part of Mottistone Manor
House as a parsonage, payment of tax in
respect of new parsonage, and upkeep of

churchyard

Report on rectory and repairs required
(compiled by A.G. Biggs, architect &
surveyor, 35a St James' Street, Newport)
May 1970

Authority by Bishop of Winchester for
postponement of repairs to fences of glebe
29 Oct 1875

Receipt for payment of interest due on
money advanced by Governors of Queen
Anne's Bounty to benefice of Mottistone 27
Oct 1916

12



INCUMBENT

MOT/APR/009A/001

MOT/APR/009A/002

MOT/APR/009A/003

MOT/APR/009A/004

MOT/APR/009A/005

VISITATION

MOT/APR/010A/001

SERVICES

MOT/APR/011A/001

1896

1953

approx

1954-
1968

1971

1971

1884

1887-
1898

Letters from M. Collis of Liverpool to Rev.
R.L. Morris re genealogy (incl. Collis family
tree) 7, 12, 22 March 1896

Letters mainly from Lord Mottistone to Rev.
R.J. Bowyer mainly re his appointment as

Rector of Mottistone

Correspondence re a ship called the
'Cedrene' - wrecked at Brighstone after its
maiden voyage from Bermuda; chancel of
Mottistone Church was built from ship's

wood

Letter from Clerk to the Lieutenancy to
Rev. R.]J. Bowyer re possible invitation to
garden party at Buckingham Palace 30
March 1971

Letter to Rev. Bowyer from Margaret
Duggen thanking him for his support re her
articles in the 'Church Times' 5 April 1971;
pages extracted from the 'Church Times' 26
Feb & 5 March 1971

Receipt for visitation fee

Register of services entitled 'Strange

Preachers' Book'

13



MOT/APR/011A/002

MOT/APR/011A/003

MOT/APR/011A/004

MOT/APR/011A/005

TITHES

MOT/APR/012B/001

MOT/APR/012B/002

VESTRY

MOT/APR/016A/001

MOT/APR/016A/002

PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL

MOT/APR/017A/001

MOT/APR/017D/001

1926-
1947

1947-
1954

1954-
1963

1964-
1975

1838

1869

1831-
1874

1876-
1923

1920-

1948

1948-
1957

Register of services

Register of services

Register of services

Register of services

Tithe schedule

Altered tithe schedule

Vestry minute book

Vestry minute book incl. financial accounts
1876 - 1927)

P.C.C. minute book

Correspondence with Imperial War Graves

Commission re maintenance of war graves

14



MOT/APR/017H/001

SCHOOLS

MOT/APR/022A/001

MOT/APR/022A/002

MOT/APR/022E/001

MOT/APR/022F/001

MOT/APR/022F/002

MOT/APR/022F/003

MOT/APR/022F/004

MOT/APR/022G/001

1937-
1940

1874-
1903

1903-
1934

1953

1861-
1873

1874-
1903

1875-
1892

1892-
1904

1902

Returns of parochial statistics

Minute book of managers of Hulverstone

School

Minute book of managers of Hulverstone
School

Letter from Lord Sherwood to Rev. R.J.
Bowyer re use of Hulverstone school
buildings 8 Dec 1953

Account book of Brooke and Mottistone
School

Account book of Hulverstone School

Account book of Hulverstone School

Account book of Hulverstone School

Lease (copy) (i) Sir Charles Seely of
Sherwood Lodge, co. Notts, and Brook
House, I.W., baronet (ii) Frank Evelyn
Seely of Calverton Hall, co. Notts, esq. &
John Ralph Starkey of Gonalston Hall, co.
Notts, esq. Piece of land with school
buildings erected thereon situated in

Hulverstone Term: 99 years Rent: 1s p.a.

15



MOT/APR/022Z/001 1903

PARISH BOUNDS

MOT/APR/025Z/001 1921c-
1925c¢

MOT/APR/025Z/002 1924

MOT/APR/025Z/003 1975c

CIVIL PARISH RECORDS

MOT/APR/099Z/001 1895-
1931

MISCELLANEOUS

MOT/APR/100/001 1909

MOT/APR/100/002 1972

Memorandum re Hulverstone school
buildings 31 Aug 1903

Correspondence and papers re
rearrangement of parishes of Mottistone,
Brook, Shorwell and Kingston, and union of
Brook and Mottistone (incl.copy of 'Act
relating to the Union of Benefices' 23 Dec
1919; letter to the Bishop re payments
made to Rector of Shorwell 11 Nov 1942)

Copy of 'London Gazette' 25 July 1924
(incl. details of scheme to unite benefices

of Mottistone and Brook p. 5628 - 5630)

Map of boundaries of medieval parishes of
LW.

Minute book of Parish Council

6" Ordnance Survey maps XCIV SW and
XCVII NW

Parochial Fees Order 1972-explanatory

notes and details of charges

16



MOT/APR/100/003 ND 20thC Notes re Bowreman genealogy including
family trees and details of documents

relating to Bowremans

Updated 18 Mar 2014

17



18



