MOTTISTONE

St Peter and St Paul

Parish Records and Registers

For Parish Registers up to 1900, please consult our List of Parish Registers on Microfilm for the appropriate film number

You will need to book a time on our Microfilm reader-printer in order to view the films.

Please ask a member of staff for assistance.

CLASS LIST OF ANGLICAN PARISH REGISTERS AND RECORDS

PARISH REGISTERS

Reference

Description

	BAP: MAR: BUR: BAN COM:	Baptisms Marriages Burials Banns Combined
	PARIS	SH RECORDS
1	POOR RELIEF	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books D Accounts with Poor Law Union E Correspondence F Appointments G Receipts H Orders I Collecting and Deposit Books J Monthly Statement Books Z Miscellaneous
2	CHURCHWARDENS	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books D Correspondence E Receipts F Statements Z Miscellaneous
3	HIGHWAY SURVEYORS	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books Z Miscellaneous

4	SETTLEMENT	A B C D E F G Z	Registers Certificates Orders Correspondence Bonds Examinations Cases Miscellaneous
5	APPRENTICESHIP	A B C D Z	Indentures Registers Bonds Receipts Miscellaneous
6	BASTARDY	A B C Z	Bonds Orders Examinations Miscellaneous
7	CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL	A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R Z	Inventories Faculties Plans Title Deeds Correspondence Accounts Subscription Accounts Orders Minute Books Reports Pew Rentals Insurance Policies Minutes Visitors Books Dilapidations Assessments Specifications Contracts Writs Miscellaneous
8	PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITESELF	A B C D E F G H I	Inventories Faculties Plans Title Deeds Correspondence Terriers Reports Estimates Deeds of Endowment

PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITESELF (cont.)		J K L M N	Orders Insurance Policies Leases Perambulations Specifications
		Z	Miscellaneous
9	INCUMBENT	A B	Personal Correspondence Licences
		С	Sermons
		D	Insurance Policies
		E F	Financial
		G	Correspondence Certificates
		Z	Miscellaneous
10	VISITATION	A	Receipts
		B C	Accounts Summonses
		D	Articles of Enquiry
		Z	Miscellaneous
11	SERVICES	A	Registers
		B Z	Orders of Miscellaneous
		۷	Miscellatieous
12	TITHES	Α	Maps
		В	Schedules
		С	Redemption Certificates
		D	Correspondence
		E F	Accounts
		r G	Valuations Notices
		Z	Miscellaneous
13	COMMONS AND ENCLOSURE	Α	Maps
		В	Schedules
		C Z	Correspondence Miscellaneous
		۷	Miscellaneous
14	CHARITIES	Α	Briefs
		В	Leases
		С	Registers
		D	Account Books
		E F	Minute Books
			Bank Books and Cheque Books
		G	Correspondence
		H	Trust Deeds
		I J	Title Deeds
		J	Vouchers

	CHARITIES (cont.)	K L M N Z	Receipts Annual Statements Orders Reports Miscellaneous
15	FRIENDLY SOCIETIES	A B C Z	Minute Books Account Books Correspondence Miscellaneous
16	VESTRY	A B C D Z	Minute Books Account books Reports Poll Books Miscellaneous
17	PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL	A B C D E F G H Z	Minute Books Account Books Electoral Rolls Correspondence Committee Minute Books Bank and Cheque Books Miscellaneous Financial Reports Statistical Returns Miscellaneous
18	OFFERTORY	A B Z	Registers Account Books Miscellaneous
19	REGISTRATION	A B C D E F Z	Receipts Copies Licences Applications Orders Reports Miscellaneous
20	PAROCHIAL OFFICERS	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
21	CONFIRMATION	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
22	SCHOOLS	A B C D	Minute Books Log Books Admissions Registers Attendance Registers

	SCHOOLS (cont.)	E F G H I J	Correspondence Account Books Title Deeds Plans Insurance Policies Trust Deeds Miscellaneous
23	VALUATION RECORDS	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
24	READING ROOMS AND LIBRARIES	A Z	Minute Books Miscellaneous
25	PARISH BOUNDS	A Z	Surveys Miscellaneous
26	BELLS AND BELLRINGERS	A Z	Minutes Miscellaneous
27	PARISH SOCIETIES	A Z	Minute Books Miscellaneous
28	CURATES	A Z	Licences Miscellaneous
29	CHAPELS	A B C D E Z	Accounts Subscription Lists Service Registers Licences Deeds Miscellaneous
30	POLICE	A Z	Rate Books Miscellaneous
31	WOMEN'S INSTITUTES	A B C D Z	Minute Books Committee Minute Books Account Books Financial Records Miscellaneous
32	PARISH MAGAZINES	A Z	Magazines Miscellaneous
33	PETTY CONSTABLE	Z	Miscellaneous

34	BISHOPS BRIEFS	A B Z	Briefs Bonds Miscellaneous
35	SUNDAY SCHOOLS	A Z	Class Registers Miscellaneous
36	CHOIR	Z	Miscellaneous
99	CIVIL PARISH RECORDS	Z	Miscellaneous
100	MISCELLANEOUS		

MOTTISTONE

St Peter and St Paul



Mottistone Church Drawn and Engraved by Chas. Tompkins 1796 Tompkins's Isle of Wight Volume II by Charles Tompkins Pub 1796

Local Studies Collection Ref:914/ISL

Parish Registers

Key

BAP: Baptisms MAR: Marriages BUR: Burials BAN: Banns COM: Combined

Reference	Date
MOT/REG/COM/001	1680-1812 Bap
	1680-1753 Mar
	1680-1812 Bur
MOT/REG/BAP/001	1813-1977
MOT/REG/MAR/001	1755-1813 Mar
	1755-1812 Ban
MOT/REG/MAR/002	1813-1835
MOT/REG/MAR/003	1837-1977
MOT/REG/MAR/004	1978-2012
MOT/REG/BUR/001	1813-1974
MOT/REG/BAN/001	1824-1978

Parish Records

Reference	Date	Description
POOR RELIEF		
MOT/APR/001A/001	1817- 1839	Poor rate book (incl. overseers' accounts)
MOT/APR/001A/002	1864	Poor rate book
CHURCHWARDENS		
MOT/APR/002A/001	1821- 1876	Church rate book (incl. churchwardens' accounts) at rear of volume: minutes of vestry meeting 31 March 1826 & 10 April 1828)
MOT/APR/002D/001	1906- 1916	Letters mainly to A. Wykeham, churchwarden, from Rev. G.E.Jeans re heating the church, repositioning pews of the Seely family, and church finances (incl. plan of proposed position of pews; petition from parishioners requesting improved heating in church 23 Feb 1906)
MOT/APR/002Z/001	1910	Bill issued to churchwardens by Messrs. Gunner & Wilson, solicitors, re prosecution of Percy Barnes 7 May 1910 Receipted 28 June 1910

CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

MOT/APR/007C/001	1964	Plan of proposed extensions to Seely Hall, Brook, and accompanying letter from S.W.Wendes (architects of Newport) and Form of Permission for Development (in respect of Town & Country Planning Act 1962)
MOT/APR/007C/002	1970	Sketch of proposed alterations to Cheke Chapel & accompanying letter from Seely & Paget (architects of London) 11 March 1970
MOT/APR/007E/001	1876	Letter from H. Lee to Rev. R.S. Wilson re dilapidations 31 Jan 1876
MOT/APR/007E/002	1889- 1973	Correspondence & other papers re church matters, such as proposed additions to tower of Brook church, union of Brook and Mottistone, independence of Brook and Mottistione as a united benefice (incl. extract from 1910 register of electors relating to Brook & Mottistone; Brook & Mottistone Sparrow & Rat Club account 1917/18)
MOT/APR/007E/003	1919	Letter from Messrs. Powell & Sons (Whitefriars Glass Works,London) re War Memorial 19 May 1919; statement of account and list of subscriptions re the same
MOT/APR/007E/004	1954- 1974	Correspondence mainly re repairs to Church and rectory

MOT/APR/007J/001	1966	Report on condition of fabric, decorations, fittings and churchyard (compiled by Seely & Paget, architects, 41 Cloth Fair, London) Sep 1966	
MOT/APR/007M/001	1862- 1864	Minutes of Church Restoration Committee	
MOT/APR/007N/001	1958- 1970c	Visitors' book	
MOT/APR/007Z/001	1970c	Guide to Mottistone Church (1 booklet)	
PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITSELF			

MOT/APR/008E/001 1953- Letters re use of part of Mottistone Manor

	1954	House as a parsonage, payment of tax in respect of new parsonage, and upkeep of churchyard
MOT/APR/008G/001	1970	Report on rectory and repairs required (compiled by A.G. Biggs, architect & surveyor, 35a St James' Street, Newport) May 1970
MOT/APR/008Z/001	1875	Authority by Bishop of Winchester for postponement of repairs to fences of glebe 29 Oct 1875
MOT/APR/008Z/002	1916	Receipt for payment of interest due on money advanced by Governors of Queen Anne's Bounty to benefice of Mottistone 27 Oct 1916

INCUMBENT

MOT/APR/009A/001	1896	Letters from M. Collis of Liverpool to Rev. R.L. Morris re genealogy (incl. Collis family tree) 7, 12, 22 March 1896
MOT/APR/009A/002	1953 approx	Letters mainly from Lord Mottistone to Rev. R.J. Bowyer mainly re his appointment as Rector of Mottistone
MOT/APR/009A/003	1954- 1968	Correspondence re a ship called the 'Cedrene' - wrecked at Brighstone after its maiden voyage from Bermuda; chancel of Mottistone Church was built from ship's wood
MOT/APR/009A/004	1971	Letter from Clerk to the Lieutenancy to Rev. R.J. Bowyer re possible invitation to garden party at Buckingham Palace 30 March 1971
MOT/APR/009A/005	1971	Letter to Rev. Bowyer from Margaret Duggen thanking him for his support re her articles in the 'Church Times' 5 April 1971; pages extracted from the 'Church Times' 26 Feb & 5 March 1971
VISITATION		
MOT/APR/010A/001	1884	Receipt for visitation fee
SERVICES		
MOT/APR/011A/001	1887- 1898	Register of services entitled 'Strange Preachers' Book'

MOT/APR/011A/002	1926- 1947	Register of services		
MOT/APR/011A/003	1947- 1954	Register of services		
MOT/APR/011A/004	1954- 1963	Register of services		
MOT/APR/011A/005	1964- 1975	Register of services		
TITHES				
MOT/APR/012B/001	1838	Tithe schedule		
MOT/APR/012B/002	1869	Altered tithe schedule		
VESTRY				
MOT/APR/016A/001	1831- 1874	Vestry minute book		
MOT/APR/016A/002	1876- 1923	Vestry minute book incl. financial accounts 1876 - 1927)		
PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL				
MOT/APR/017A/001	1920- 1948	P.C.C. minute book		
MOT/APR/017D/001	1948- 1957	Correspondence with Imperial War Graves Commission re maintenance of war graves		

MOT/APR/017H/001	1937- 1940	Returns of parochial statistics
SCHOOLS		
MOT/APR/022A/001	1874- 1903	Minute book of managers of Hulverstone School
MOT/APR/022A/002	1903- 1934	Minute book of managers of Hulverstone School
MOT/APR/022E/001	1953	Letter from Lord Sherwood to Rev. R.J. Bowyer re use of Hulverstone school buildings 8 Dec 1953
MOT/APR/022F/001	1861- 1873	Account book of Brooke and Mottistone School
MOT/APR/022F/002	1874- 1903	Account book of Hulverstone School
MOT/APR/022F/003	1875- 1892	Account book of Hulverstone School
MOT/APR/022F/004	1892- 1904	Account book of Hulverstone School
MOT/APR/022G/001	1902	Lease (copy) (i) Sir Charles Seely of Sherwood Lodge, co. Notts, and Brook House, I.W., baronet (ii) Frank Evelyn Seely of Calverton Hall, co. Notts, esq. & John Ralph Starkey of Gonalston Hall, co. Notts, esq. Piece of land with school buildings erected thereon situated in Hulverstone Term: 99 years Rent: 1s p.a.

MOT/APR/022Z/001	1903	Memorandum re Hulverstone school buildings 31 Aug 1903		
PARISH BOUNDS				
MOT/APR/025Z/001	1921c- 1925c	Correspondence and papers re rearrangement of parishes of Mottistone, Brook, Shorwell and Kingston, and union of Brook and Mottistone (incl.copy of 'Act relating to the Union of Benefices' 23 Dec 1919; letter to the Bishop re payments made to Rector of Shorwell 11 Nov 1942)		
MOT/APR/025Z/002	1924	Copy of 'London Gazette' 25 July 1924 (incl. details of scheme to unite benefices of Mottistone and Brook p. 5628 - 5630)		
MOT/APR/025Z/003	1975c	Map of boundaries of medieval parishes of I.W.		
CIVIL PARISH RECORDS				
MOT/APR/099Z/001	1895- 1931	Minute book of Parish Council		
MISCELLANEOUS				
MOT/APR/100/001	1909	6" Ordnance Survey maps XCIV SW and XCVII NW		
MOT/APR/100/002	1972	Parochial Fees Order 1972-explanatory		

notes and details of charges

MOT/APR/100/003 ND 20thC

Notes re Bowreman genealogy including family trees and details of documents relating to Bowremans